
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2020 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Deputy Alastair Moss (Chairman) 

Oliver Sells, QC (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Christopher Hill 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Shravan Joshi 
Graham Packham 
William Upton, QC  
 

 
Enquiries: Gemma Stokley  

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
 

 
https://youtu.be/ieqhPtUG2fE 

 

 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 
not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 
the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/ieqhPtUG2fE


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held virtually on 20 October 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
4. CITY PLAN 2036: REVISIONS TO PRE-SUBMISSION DRAFT PLAN 
 

 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 30) 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 

   
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



LOCAL PLANS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 20 October 2020  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 

Committee held at  on Tuesday, 20 October 2020 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Chair) 
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Christopher Hill 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Shravan Joshi 
Graham Packham 
William Upton QC 
 
Officers: 
Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk’s Department 

Christopher Rumbles 
Sarah Phillips 

- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department  

Shani Annand-Baron - Media Officer 

Ellen Wentworth - Technology Support Officer 

Paul Beckett - Department of the Built Environment 

Adrian Roche - Department of the Built Environment 

Peter Shadbolt - Department of the Built Environment 

John Harte - Department of the Built Environment 

Janet Laban 
Sunita Burke 

- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 

 
Introductions 
The Town Clerk opened the meeting by introducing herself and stating that the 
Committee was quorate.  
 
A roll call of Members present was undertaken. 
 
The Town Clerk highlighted that the meeting was being recorded as well as live 
streamed and would be made available on the City Corporation’s YouTube 
page for a period of time after the meeting had concluded. With this in mind, it 
was confirmed that participants in the meeting had all individually agreed and 
given their consent to being recorded and that all personal data would be 
processed in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018. The Town Clerk 
highlighted that, for further information on this, viewers could contact the City 
Corporation using the details provided on the public webpages. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Keith Bottomley. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Sub-Committee considered the public minutes of the last meeting held on 
10 February 2020 and approved them as a correct record.  
 

4. CITY PLAN 2036: REVISIONS TO PRE-SUBMISSION DRAFT PLAN  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment setting out revisions to the City Plan 2036 that were now required 
prior to consultation to address revisions to permitted development rights and 
the Use Classes Order which came into effect on 31 August 2020 and 1 
September 2020; to acknowledge the short-term impacts of the Covid-19 
pandemic, whilst emphasising that the medium to longer term fundamentals 
underpinning the City’s economic success remain in place; to update the Plan 
to reflect the City’s climate ambitions in the newly adopted Climate Action 
Strategy and to make minor factual updates. 
 
Officers explained that the original intention had been for the February 2020 
meeting of this Sub-Committee to oversee final adjustments to the Plan prior to 
its submission to the Planning and Transportation Committee and the Court of 
Common Council and then its publication for consultation during Summer 2020. 
Whilst the proposed submission Plan had been approved by the Planning and 
Transportation Committee and the Court of Common Council in May 2020, 
things were not able to progress beyond this stage as the Government had not 
yet changed the planning regulations to reflect the impact of COVID-19 and 
physical consultation on the Plan was also not possible during the height of the 
pandemic. As a result, this process had been delayed until Autumn 2020, at 
which point, the Government did announce changes to the rules such that the 
Plan could now go forward for consultation virtually. It was now envisaged that 
any further changes to the Plan agreed by this Sub Committee the Planning 
Committee and the Policy Committee in the coming months would go before 
the Court for consideration once more in January 2021 prior to consultation 
and, eventually, submission in Spring 2021. 
 
A Member spoke to 
[...]
r term. Officers went on to comment that there was mention 
of things such as Design Codes within the White Paper and, should these 
become a requirement going forward, this would need to be discussed by 
Members at the appropriate time. It should not, however, be a distraction in 
terms of the content of the existing Plan which was intended to look forward, in 
a positive way, over the next 15 years, at the re-emergence of the City as a 
major commercial centre after the current pandemic had passed.  
 
Members were informed that all of the proposed changes were set out within 
Appendix 1 to the report alongside a justification for each. When the Plan had 
last been considered, in early 2020, Officers had been of the view that it was 
sufficiently flexible and robust to accommodate reasonable unexpected 
occurrences and they now felt that the COVID-19 pandemic had demonstrated 
how sound this thinking was. It was felt that the Plan was still, fundamentally, 
sound and pointed the City in the right direction and would bring with it 
beneficial change over the next 15 years. For this reason, the Sub-Committee 
were asked to review the proposed Schedule of Changes only and not the 
entirety of the Plan once more.  
 
Officers went on to address each of the four key drivers that were behind the 
newly proposed revisions to the Plan. The first of these were changes to 
planning law which had already happened with the most directly relevant of 
these to this organisation being changes to the Use Classes Order which came 
into effect on 1 September 2020 and changed the categorisation of some of the 
land uses in the City and influenced what it was possible to do with certain sites 
without needing specific planning permission. The Government’s rationale for 
this was to ‘free-up’ control over land uses within town centres to generate 
greater flexibility and help stimulate the economy, future growth and the vitality 
of town centres going forward. With this in mind, a new
[...]
to past or current circumstances. It was 
acknowledged that, to some extent, setting things out within the Plan as well as 
within this newly published report involved an element of risk but it was, 
nevertheless, important to set out these aspirations so that anyone wanting to 
engage with the City were clear on its standpoint. A Member responded by 
stating that, if there was evidence to support the fact that the Plan was sound, 
he was very keen to ensure that this was widely shared and linked into the 
document itself. He suggested that the wording of the schedule should be 
revisited now that this report had been publicised to embrace the evidence that 
was now available as it was clear that reliance on pre-COVID evidence alone 
was no longer sufficient. Officers assured the Sub-Committee that further work 
would be undertaken between now and Christmas 2020 to ‘sense check’ some 
of the work produced pre-COVID – this would include further work and 
supplementary reports around areas such as retail  where it was clear that 
behaviours had changed as a consequence of the pandemic and where 
Officers would want to get a sense of whether their thinking around this pre-
COVID remained relevant in current circumstances and going forward. At 
examination, the Inspector would also expect this to be the case and to see a 
good evidence base.  
 

Page 5



The Chair commented at this point to underline that he also felt that it was very 
important to be forward looking in terms of the Plan and planning in general, 
working within the market place and providing an evidence base and 
justification for any aims but also to be saying, through various channels, 
where, as the local authority for the Square Mile, we see the future of the City. 
 
Officers went on to report that another important driver for change was the 
City’s Climate Action Strategy which had been factored into the Plan in Spring 
and had now been launched. It was felt that the Strategy was embedded within
[...]
and Healthy Streets and 
stressed that he felt that the City had already achieved this in that it had had a 
motivation to support pedestrianisation for a long time now, pre-COVID and that 
over 90% of journeys in the City were already made on foot. He was therefore 
concerned that this appeared to be the inclusion of words from the Mayor of 
London in the Plan and that this was heavily politicised as was the situation 
with TfL. He added that the risk of travel into the Square Mile using public 
transport ought to be reflected on as opposed to travel within the confines of it. 

Page 7



It was essential that public transport was able to deliver people in and out of the 
Square Mile for the City Corporation to then manage pedestrianisation and 
active travel within its boundaries. Officers agreed with the point made and the 
fact that a successful City was not possible without successful infrastructure 
with public transport being a critical element of this. Officers added that there 
were unchanged references elsewhere in the Plan to how crucial public 
transport was in terms of facilitating access to the City and its importance in 
terms of the City’s competitiveness but undertook to look again at how these 
particular references might also reflect this. The Chair agreed that this would be 
helpful particularly given that things such as City Airport and the Waterloo and 
City Line were hot topics at present.  
 
Another Member wished to return to the topic of housing delivery and stated 
that one of the options considered in March 2020 had been to identify smaller 
sites outside of the main designated residential areas in the City and present 
these as options to developers for residential development. He recalled that he 
had been in the minority in supporting this option but felt that, eventually, it 
might need to be revisited given that the nature of the City was going to change 
and a City that was mixed-use was likely to be the end result. Officers 
reiter
[...]
rile areas and 
not to provide direct competition to existing retailers. 
 
Officers thanked the Sub-Committee for a useful steer on the various issues 
presented and undertook to present some amended proposed revisions to their 
next meeting on 4 November 2020 alongside further reassurances on and 
evidence to support the approach being taken during the ongoing pandemic. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration.  

Page 11



 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.06 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley  
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 12



Committee(s) Dated: 

Local Plan Sub-Committee 04/11/2020 

Subject: 
City Plan 2036: Revisions to pre-Submission Draft Plan   

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2,4,7,11,12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £0 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  
Carolyn Dwyer, Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 

Report author:  
Peter Shadbolt, Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

Summary 
At the meeting of the Local Plan Sub-Committee on 20th October 2020, Members 
considered a schedule of proposed changes to the draft Local Plan, asked for 
clarification on some of the proposed changes and asked for further changes to be 
considered. This report responds to the questions and further clarification sought by 
the Sub-Committee and a revised schedule of changes is attached. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Agree the suggested approach outlined in this report and the schedule of 
proposed changes, for onward consideration by Planning & Tra
[...]
 need, for office floorspace overall. 
Covid restrictions have significantly reduced current office occupancy capacity 
and as we come out of the pandemic, it is likely that we will see a renewed 
emphasis on providing more social and collaborative space in buildings, with 
lower office occupation densities overall. In the short to medium term, reductions 
in employees commuting daily into the City may be offset by this trend for lower 
occupation density and more social space. Some firms may reduce their total 
space requirements but that may provide opportunities for other firms who 
previously did not have much presence in the City to take up the newly available 
space in what is an excellent, accessible business location. The net result of 
these emerging trends will be monitored carefully to ensure that the Plan policy 
implementation remains appropriate to the evolving picture.   

 
13. The draft Plan provides for an uplift in office floorspace of 2 million square 

metres over the period 2016 to 2036. As at March 2020, there had already been 
a net gain in office stock of 0.58 million square metres (29% of the target) with a 
further 0.76 million square metres (38% of target) under construction. Therefore 
67% of the target is likely to have been completed by the end of 2021. Additional 
information on the planning pipeline will be tabled at the meeting, highlighting the 
continued developer and investor interest in the City as a business location. The 
Covid pandemic may alter the character of the office floorspace provided in the 
City to address changing occupier needs but that does not mean that the overall 
target is unrealistic or inappropriate this stage. The overall office floorspace 
target is therefore considered to be achievable and is consistent with our wider 
aspirations for the City as a commercial centre of innovation and creativity.   

  

Page 16



 
Mix of Uses 
14. Members asked officers to look at the balance of office and residential 

development to see whether the Plan had the balance right between 
encouraging office development and housing in appropriate locations. This was 
related to the current significant reduction in workers coming into the City and 
the growth in remote working. 

 
15. Local Plan Policy S3: Housing encourages additional housing on appropriate 

sites within or near to the identified residential areas, except where such 
development would prejudice the City’s primary business function. The wording 
of the policy has been changed from the current adopted Plan, and earlier draft 
Plans, which referred to ‘providing’ new housing and ‘guiding’ new housing, to 
provide a more positive encouragement, particularly of new and innovative forms 
of housing such as co-living or build to rent. 

 
16. Local Plan Policy OF2: Protection of Existing Office Accommodation, resists the 

loss of suitable and viable office accommodation, but does allow for the loss of 
office accommodation within and near residential areas where the proposed 
development would not compromise the potential for office development in the 
vicinity and would have demonstrable wider benefits for other Plan objectives. 

 
17. The draft Plan is already considered to be more positive towards residential 

development than the adopted Local Plan, with a specific focus on new and 
innovative forms of housing. Further change is not considered necessary at 
present, but the flexible and adaptable nature of the Plan does allow changing 
circumstances to be reflected. 

 

Retail Development 
18. Members sought reassurance on the approach to retail development in the draft 

Plan in light of the significant retail downturn as a result of Covid and the growth 
of online shopping, exacerbated in the City of London by the substantial 
reduction in the footfall of City workers as companies switched to remote 
working. 

 
19. Officers previously explained that the overall retail trends and the areas for retail 

growth i

Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PLANS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 4 November 2020  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 

Committee held via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 4 November 2020 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Chair) 
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Christopher Hill 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Shravan Joshi 
Graham Packham 
William Upton QC 

 
Officers: 
Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk's Department 

Antoinette Duhaney - Town Clerk’s Department 

Ellen Wentworth - Technology Support Officer 

Paul Beckett - Department of the Built Environment 

Peter Shadbolt - Department of the Built Environment 

Adrian Roche - Department of the Built Environment 

John Harte - Department of the Built Environment 

 
Introductions 
The Town Clerk opened the meeting by introducing herself and stating that the 
Committee was quorate.  
 
A roll call of Members present was undertaken. 
 
The Town Clerk highlighted that the meeting was being recorded as well as live 
streamed and would be made available on the City Corporation’s YouTube 
page for a period of time after the meeting had concluded. With this in mind, it 
was confirmed that participants in the meeting had all individually agreed and 
given their consent to being recorded and that all personal data would be 
processed in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018. The Town Clerk 
highlighted that, for further information on this, viewers could contact the City 
Corporation using the details provided on the public webpages. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 



 
3. MINUTES  

The Sub-Committee considered the public minutes of the last meeting held 
virtually on 20 October 2020 and approved them as a correct record.  
 

4. CITY PLAN 2036: REVISIONS TO PRE-SUBMISSION DRAFT PLAN  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment responding to the questions and further clarification sought by 
Members on suggested changes to the City Plan 2036 at their last meeting on 
20 October 2020. A revised schedule of changes was also proposed.  
 
With regard to the timetable for the Plan, Officers reported that, since the last 
meeting, they had had further confirmation from the Government’s Chief 
Planner that, although there is a wider planning reform agenda which will 
impact upon the planning system over the next 12-18 months, her strong 
advice to all local authorities was to continue with their Local Plan preparation 
process in so far as they could.  
 
A Member made reference to the cross-cutting London Recharged Report 
which was touched upon within the paper and questioned whether anything 
more specific would be done with regard to planning and fed into the Local 
Plan. Officers agreed that the London Recharged Report was quite wide 
ranging and was tailored to a range of audiences including the City of London 
Corporation and other bodies. In preparing the report, the consultants had 
consulted widely with key individuals who have an influence on or view upon 
the future of the City. Whilst it was recognised that the report was not a specific 
plan in the sense that a local authority land use plan was, it was noted that it 
did set out some broad aims that it would be desirable for the local authority 
and other stakeholders to bear in mind in order to ‘recharge’ London as a 
vibrant City going forward. It was therefore one element of a growing evidence 
base that the City as a commercial centre would rebound after the current 
pandemic. This presumption was also reflected within the City’s own draft Plan. 
In the meantime, Officers reported that they were now considering taking active 
steps in engaging a retail consultant to provide further commentary on the 
current situation and the likely future prospects. Consultants would also be 
engaged to consider the future of the public realm and transport in the City. As 
the current situation improved, thought would also be given as to whether there 
were any employment or mix of land use implications of COVID-19 to consider. 
It was expected that information around this would emerge in the coming 
months and that this would inform the examination of this Plan in 2021. Officers 
underlined that it was simply not possible at this stage to predict with any 
certainty what the short or long-term effects of the pandemic would be but that 
it was nevertheless important to proceed with the best possible estimates of the 
likely future direction of travel whilst also remaining flexible, through 
discussions at examination, to ensure that the Plan remained relevant once the 
pandemic had passed.  
 
Officers went on to report that they felt that there was generally good synergy 
between the London Recharged Report and the draft Local Plan and that much 
of what was in the Local Plan was supported by this report. It was recognised 



that there was a lot in the London Recharged Report that covered non-planning 
issues and so, whilst Officers could provide the Built Environment elements of 
it, much of the implementation of it would be delivered by other Departments 
within the City Corporation and also other parts of London. 
 
The Member thanked Officers for their response and went on to refer to The 
Tulip Inquiry which had opened this week and had already made reference to 
the London Recharged Report. He commented that it should therefore be 
assumed that the report would also be raised at examination and that how this 
fitted in with the Local Plan should therefore be made clear from the outset. 
Officers responded by stating that the London Recharged Report was not a 
plan document in itself but was part of an evidence base which complemented 
the Plan. 
 
Another Member spoke to refer to the 15 minute City concept and highlighted 
that there were many facilities that were very close to the City within 
neighbouring boroughs and that this was another reason why he felt that the 
concept should not be embraced for such a small area. Officers agreed with the 
point made and undertook to refer to neighbouring boroughs and the social and 
community facilities used by City residents within the suggested wording in the 
schedule for the new paragraph which follows 6.2.1 within the draft Plan.  
 
A Member referred to the office Development Pipeline noting that almost 70% 
of the target was likely to have been completed by the end of 2021. He 
therefore questioned what it was that would be being delivered over the 
remaining 15 years of the Plan. Officers reported that work to reach the target 
was currently ahead of schedule but highlighted that the phasing of the works 
had always been of that order in that it was always anticipated that a greater 
proportion of development would be delivered during the first half of the Plan’s 
lifespan than the second half. Officers went on to state that it may be the case 
that, when the Plan is reviewed in 5 years’ time, in line with Government 
guidance, the balance between demand and supply and the appropriate mix of 
uses may have changed and different targets might be required going forward. 
Members were also informed that the baseline used for the draft Plan was 2016 
and that, since this time, there had been a large amount of construction in the 
City with over 500,000 square metres of office space already developed. Before 
this, in 2011-16 there was actually a net loss of approximately 400,000 square 
metres due to the demolition of buildings that led to the replacement scheme 
that the City was now seeing come to fruition. 
 
The Deputy Chairman cautioned against over reliance on long-term forecasting 
of this type as, in his experience, most Plans such as these needed to be able 
to adapt to increasingly fast changing circumstances. Given the fact that the 
country was currently in the centre of an immense social, medical and 
economic crisis, it was difficult to plan with any certainty for the longer-term and 
the real key for the City Corporation was to ensure that it worked holistically 
across all Committees and Departments to ensure that it was quick and flexible 
enough to adapt retail and office space, open space and highways to respond 
to the City’s recovery from the pandemic and emerging requirements in due 
course. Officers went on to state that the target for development in the City was 



deliberately broad brush and that this was a sufficiently flexible Plan to enable 
targets to be adjusted in response to changing circumstances.  
 
The Sub-Committee went on to focus on mix of uses. A Member questioned 
whether Officers were satisfied that the emerging Plan was providing the 
market with enough clear direction on this matter. Officers stated that they 
hoped it was the case that developers were clear on what the Plan was trying 
to say on this matter and that there had been a shift between the current Local 
Plan and this emerging Plan to a more favourable approach to encouraging 
housing within or nearby to existing residential areas. Previously, the approach 
had been to provide, but not encourage, housing within these areas. The 
justification for this shift was to provide greater confidence around meeting 
housing targets going forward. Alongside this, Officers also had reasonable 
confidence that they were going to meet office supply targets which would allow 
for greater flexibility for sites nearby to existing residential areas and allow both 
targets to be met. It was felt that the emerging Plan ought to enable 
professional developers with sites in or near existing residential areas to reach 
the conclusion that they should be considering housing as a possible use 
depending on the circumstances of each site. Officers added that, through 
discussions taking place at the pre-application stage on a number of schemes 
across the City, they were now beginning to see developers taking a more 
flexible approach to the sorts of uses they want to see in their buildings. Many 
were also beginning to understand, not least because of the ongoing pandemic, 
that a greater mix of uses gave them greater certainty of income as well as 
flexibility going forward. As a result, it was felt that this approach would become 
more prominent in future years. Officers did, however, caution that the 
residential market in central London was not very buoyant at present. 
 
The Deputy Chairman commented that he was of the view that the City of 
London was particularly vulnerable to the pandemic, more so than outer 
London boroughs which had a greater mix of residential, retail and leisure 
offerings. The emerging Plan should therefore be as flexible as possible in 
terms of changing the mix of uses in the City if the market demands it. 
 
The Chair noted that Local Policy OF2 allowed for the loss of office 
accommodation within and near residential areas where it would not 
compromise the potential for office development in the vicinity and suggested 
that this also needed to be kept in mind. Officers stated that as the City was 
primarily a commercial centre with residential locations, it made it quite different 
to other central London locations in terms of the balance of the mix of uses, and 
recognised that this had worked to the area’s disadvantage in the short-term, 
during the ongoing pandemic. However, the USP of parts of the City being 
almost exclusively a mix of different types of commercial and supporting uses 
was not generally available in other locations. Officers hypothesised that a 
possible consequence of the pandemic was that, overall, the total demand for 
office floorspace across London might decrease with an increase in remote 
working and that this might lead to a decrease in office space in other parts of 
London with some looking to relocate to the City because of this USP and its 
commercial mix. Officers recognised that there was a need for balance 



between addressing short-term consequences and addressing long-term 
objectives.  
 
The Deputy Chairman went on to state that one of the few certainties at present 
was that those living and working in large cities would increasingly desire and 
demand cleaner air and quieter, safer, cleaner streets in general as well as a 
mix of retail and cultural offerings going forward. In this respect, those cities 
that tended to thrive were those who invested and opened up and did not 
retreat or retract. The Deputy Chair therefore underlined once more the 
importance of a holistic approach across the City Corporation to help create a 
plan that would welcome people back to the City in the longer-term. 
 
Another Member spoke again on the London Recharged Report and noted that 
this made reference to hyper-flexible working and hyper-flexible offices. He 
questioned whether this same language ought to now be used within the 
emerging plan to keep the two documents clearly aligned. Officers clarified that 
it was their intention to look again at the detailed wording of the Plan in areas 
where there was already good alignment with the London Recharged Report 
and to nuance this to more clearly align the language used within the two 
documents. This work would be undertaken ahead of submitting the revised 
City Plan to the Planning and Transportation Committee later this month. 
Officers also took the point made by Members around flexibility and, in 
particular, how office floor space was likely to be used differently in the future, 
recognising that there should be not constraints within the Plan around this. 
Another Member requested that ‘consultant speak’ phrases such as ‘hyper-
flexible workspace’ were not used within the Plan and commented that a move 
to more flexible working was not a new phenomenon with many City firms 
having introduced this a long time ago. The current pandemic had simply 
served to accelerate this trend. The Member commented that one possible 
outcome of this was that offices would be able to take on more staff without 
acquiring more office space. The Chair commented that reference to hyper-
flexible workspace was made within the London Recharged Report and that the 
general consensus of the Sub-Committee was that this should therefore be 
reflected within the emerging Plan to tie the two together where possible.  
 
Officers thanked Members for their input and anticipated that a likely debate on 
the Plan at the Grand Committee would be around the fact that there was 
currently too much uncertainty to proceed with the suggested timetable 
however, as discussed by this Sub-Committee, the City Corporation had an 
obligation to show some leadership and to continue to progress the Plan as 
highlighted by the Government’s own Chief Planner.  
 
Officers also highlighted that Westminster City Council were currently going 
through a Local Plan Examination and Inspectors had subsequently written to 
them with ‘main modifications to the Plan’. Two of the points raised were also 
relevant to the City’s draft Plan – the first of these was around seeking 
affordable housing contributions from commercial development which the 
Inspectors had suggested was not in line with national policy and should be 
removed. Whilst this was a new policy for Westminster, the City had taken this 
approach for many years and it was not proposed that this be changed. 



Members were, however, asked to note that this point may be made during 
consultation. The second comment made by Inspectors had been around the 
Use Classes Order where Westminster CC had suggested that they will use 
planning conditions to manage the change of use within classes whilst 
Inspectors considered that this was not in line with national policy. The City’s 
draft Plan suggested that planning conditions might be used for this purpose 
where necessary and it was proposed that this approach continue to be taken 
forward for consultation.  The Sub-Committee noted these points and the Chair 
underlined that, whilst Westminster was a neighbouring borough and that there 
were some similarities with the City, the two were different entities and it was 
felt that what was being presented here was a coherent plan for the City. 
Officers added that the whole purpose of an examination was to consider the 
extent to which local authorities could locally justify any exceptions to a national 
approach and make their case for these adequately on a range of grounds. 
 
RESOLVED – That, Members agree the suggested approach outlined in the 
report and the schedule of proposed changes, for onward consideration by the 
Planning and Transportation Committee. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley  
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


